

No. 24-12311

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 9:23-cr-80101

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF FLORIDA, IOWA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC H. WESSAN
Solicitor General

1305 East Walnut St. 2d Floor
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 823-9117
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
Counsel for the State of Iowa

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

NATHAN A. FORRESTER
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

DARRICK W. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General

PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SPECIAL-COUNSEL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SMITH’S POSITION VIOLATE ARTICLE II.....	6
A. Article II vests in the President the responsibility to control all executive officers either directly or through his principal officers.	6
B. The special-counsel regulations violate Article II by restricting the ability of the Attorney General, and thereby the President, from controlling the Special Counsel’s exercise of executive power.	9
II. <i>MORRISON V. OLSON</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE THIS COURT TO RULE OTHERWISE.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton,
 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 21

Bond v. United States,
 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 2

Evans v. Stephens,
 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 21

Ex parte Hennen,
 38 U.S. 230 (1839)..... 8

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 22

Garza v. Idaho,
 586 U.S. 232 (2019)..... 21

Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 9

Jefferson County v. Acker,
 210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000).....21, 22

Kansas v. Garcia,
 589 U.S. 191 (2020)..... 10

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 22

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 20

Parsons v. United States,
 167 U.S. 324 (1897)..... 4, 8

Rhodes v. Michigan,
 10 F.4th 665 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 21

Seila Law, LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 3, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22

Trump v. United States,
 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....8, 9, 17

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 18

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....8, 17, 18

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683..... 17, 18

United States v. Perkins,
 116 U.S. 483 (1886)..... 20
Waldman v. Conway,
 871 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 5
Wiener v. United States,
 357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... 9

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 508..... 18
 28 U.S.C. § 599..... 20
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 3, 6
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 3, 6

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 600.1 4
 28 C.F.R. § 600.61, 9, 12, 13
 28 C.F.R. § 600.7 4, 12, 13, 14
 Exec. Order No. 13787, 82 Fed. Reg. 16723 (Apr. 5, 2017)..... 18

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....3, 7, 8
Attorney General Announces Special Counsel for Mar-a-Lago and January 6 Investigations,
 C-Span (Nov. 18, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mu4w9cw8> 4, 15
Attorney General Merrick Garland Remarks on Reducing Violent Crime,
 C-Span (June 14, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4vf57yxr>..... 16
 Joshua M. Divine, *Statutory Federalism and Criminal Law*,
 106 Va. L. Rev. 127 (2020)..... 10
Justice Dep’t Oversight Hearing, Part 2,
 C-Span (Sept. 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4t989h54> 15
 Order No. 5559-2022, Appointment of John L. Smith as Special Counsel
 (Nov. 18, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/1553901/dl> 1
*Reimbursing the Attorney’s Fees of Current and Former Federal Employees Interviewed as
 Witnesses in the Mueller Investigation*,44 Op. O.L.C. __ (Oct. 7, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/534yz755>11, 14, 19
 Robert Jackson, The Federal Prosecutor, Address at the Second Annual Conference
 of United States Attorneys (Apr. 1, 1940) 10
